APPENDIX 6: ABORIGINAL COMMUNITY CONSULTATION

Consultation Database:

Date

Person
Contacted

Organisation

How
Contacted

Contacted By

Organisation

Description

8/12/10

South -
Landscape and
Aboriginal
Heritage
Protection
Section

DECCW

Letter

P. Kuskie

SEA

Official request to notify of
Aboriginal stakeholders/register
interest as per DECCW 2010 policy
by 24 January 2011.

8/12/10

Manager

Act

Office of the Registrar,
Aboriginal Land Rights

Letter

P. Kuskie

SEA

Official request to notify of
Aboriginal stakeholders/register
interest as per DECCW 2010 policy
by 24 January 2011.

8/12/10

Manager
Corporation Ltd

Native Title Services

Letter

P. Kuskie

SEA

Official request to notify of
Aboriginal stakeholders/register
interest as per DECCW 2010 policy
by 24 January 2011.

8/12/10

General Manager

Shoalhaven City Council

Letter

P. Kuskie

SEA

Official request to notify of
Aboriginal stakeholders/register
interest as per DECCW 2010 policy
by 24 January 2011.

8/12/10

Manager Southern Rivers

Authority

Catchment Management

Letter

P. Kuskie

SEA

Official request to notify of
Aboriginal stakeholders/register
interest as per DECCW 2010 policy
by 24 January 2011.

8/12/10

CEO Jerrinja LALC

Letter

P. Kuskie

SEA

Official request to notify of
Aboriginal stakeholders/register
interest as per DECCW 2010 policy
by 24 January 2011.

16/12/10

General Public -

Advertisement

P. Kuskie

SEA

Advertisement placed in Public
Notices section of The Shoalhaven
and Nowra News calling for
interested Aboriginal
persons/groups to register an
interest in the project as per
DECCW 2010 policy by 24 January
2011.

15/12/10

Peter Kuskie SEA

Letter

Megan
Mebberson

Office of the
Registrar,
Aboriginal
Land Rights
Act

Responded to SEA request of
8/12/10 by advising that there are
no Registered Aboriginal Owners
for this area but that the Jerrinja
LALC can assist further.

16/12/10

Peter Kuskie SEA

Email

John Britton

Shoalhaven
City Council

Responded to SEA request of
8/12/10 by advising that Nicki
Wellington of the Jerrinja LALC
should be contacted.

16/12/10

Peter Kuskie SEA

Letter

Dimitri Young

DECCW

Responded to SEA request of
8/12/10 by advising that the Jerrinja
LALC, Jerrinja Consultants Pty
Ltd, South East Coast Gadu Elders
Aboriginal Corporation, Merrimans
LALC, Ulladulla LALC, South
Coast Aboriginal and Elders and
Friends Group Organisation, Mr
Lionel Mongta and Mr Shane
Carriage/Walbunja Aboriginal
Corporation should be contacted.

20/12/10

Peter Kuskie SEA

Letter via
email

Graham
Connolly

Jerrinja
Traditional
Owners
Corporation

Registered an interest in the project.

21/12/10

Peter Kuskie SEA

Email

Peter Schultz

NSW Native
Title Services
(NTS Corp)

Responded to SEA request of
8/12/10 by advising that NTS Corp
will directly contact the Aboriginal
groups and individuals with an
invitation to register an interest
directly with SEA.

24/1/11

Peter Kuskie SEA

Email

Nikki
Wellington

Jerrinja LALC

Registered an interest in the project.

Proposed Mixed Use Subdivision at West Culburra, Shoalhaven City, South Coast of New South Wales:

Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment.

South East Archaeology Pty Ltd 2012

181




Date

Person
Contacted

Organisation

How
Contacted

Contacted By

Organisation

Description

27/1/11

Mr Graham
Connolly

Jerrinja Consultants Pty
Ltd

Letter

Peter Kuskie

SEA

Official request to notify of
Aboriginal stakeholders/register
interest as per DECCW policy,
following from DECCW response
of 16/12/10.

27/1/11

Mrs Maureen
Davis

South East Coast Gadu
Elders Aboriginal
Corporation

Letter

Peter Kuskie

SEA

Official request to notify of
Aboriginal stakeholders/register
interest as per DECCW policy,
following from DECCW response
of 16/12/10.

27/1/11

CEO

Merrimans LALC

Letter

Peter Kuskie

SEA

Official request to notify of
Aboriginal stakeholders/register
interest as per DECCW policy,
following from DECCW response
of 16/12/10.

27/1/11

Mr Shane
Carriage

Ulladulla LALC

Letter

Peter Kuskie

SEA

Official request to notify of
Aboriginal stakeholders/register
interest as per DECCW policy,
following from DECCW response
of 16/12/10.

27/1/11

Mrs Lena
Bloxsome

South Coast Aboriginal
and Elders and Friends
Group Organisation

Letter

Peter Kuskie

SEA

Official request to notify of
Aboriginal stakeholders/register
interest as per DECCW policy,
following from DECCW response
of 16/12/10.

27/1/11

Mr Lionel
Mongta

Letter

Peter Kuskie

SEA

Official request to notify of
Aboriginal stakeholders/register
interest as per DECCW policy,
following from DECCW response
of 16/12/10.

27/1/11

Mr Shane
Carriage

Walbunja Aboriginal
Corporation

Letter

Peter Kuskie

SEA

Official request to notify of
Aboriginal stakeholders/register
interest as per DECCW policy,
following from DECCW response
of 16/12/10.

17/2/11

Peter Kuskie

SEA

Email

Regina Reid

Jerrinja
Traditional
Owners
Corporation

Regina confirmed registration was
for Jerrinja Traditional Owners
Corporation, not Jerrinja
Consultants Pty Ltd.

18/2/11

Dimitri Young

DECCW (South Branch)

Letter

P. Kuskie

SEA

Notification of registrations and
correspondence as per Section 4.1.6
of the DECCW policy.

18/2/11

Nikki Wellington

Jerrinja LALC

Letter

P. Kuskie

SEA

Notification of registrations and
correspondence as per Section 4.1.6
of the DECCW policy.

18/2/11

Nikki Wellington

Jerrinja LALC

Letter

P. Kuskie

SEA

Official notification of and request
for comment on proposed
investigation methodology as per
DECCW policy and provision of
clients Selection Criteria for
completion with supporting
documentation (eg. insurance) for
those registrants wishing to be
considered for participation in paid
field inspections.

18/2/11

Graham
Connolly

Jerrinja Traditional
Owners Corporation

Letter

P. Kuskie

SEA

Official notification of and request
for comment on proposed
investigation methodology as per
DECCW policy and provision of
clients Selection Criteria for
completion with supporting
documentation (eg. insurance) for
those registrants wishing to be
considered for participation in paid
field inspections.

14/3/11

Peter Kuskie

SEA

Letter via
email

Regina Reid

Jerrinja
Traditional
Owners
Corporation

Sent response to selection criteria.
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Date Person Organisation How Contacted By Organisation Description
Contacted Contacted
3/5/11 Peter Kuskie SEA Telephone Andrew Jerrinja LALC Apologised had not responded to
Harvey selection criteria and will send
response shortly. Peter advised that
the client had already made a
decision about paid involvement in
the survey, but that this information
would be passed on and
communication established directly
with the client to facilitate LALC
involvement.
11/5/11 Peter Kuskie SEA Telephone Andrew Jerrinja LALC Advised that a response to the
Harvey selection criteria is being posted
today, apologised for the delay due
to the death of the previous CEO,
and strongly requested LALC
involvement.
13/5/11 Peter Kuskie SEA Letter Andrew Jerrinja LALC Sent response to selection criteria
Harvey (50 days later than due date).
30/7/11 Andrew Harvey Jerrinja LALC Email P. Kuskie SEA Made arrangements for field survey
starting 9 August.
30/7/11 Graham Jerrinja Traditional Email P. Kuskie SEA Made arrangements for field survey
Connolly Owners Corporation starting 9 August.
1/8/11 Peter Kuskie SEA Telephone, Andrew Jerrinja LALC Confirmed arrangements for field
email Harvey survey starting 9 August.
4/8/11 Peter Kuskie SEA Telephone Graham Jerrinja Confirmed arrangements for field
Connolly Traditional survey starting 9 August.
Owners
Corporation
9/8/11 Gerald Carberry; | Jerrinja LALC; Fieldwork P. Kuskie SEA Field survey of West Culburra
Graham Jerrinja Traditional investigation area.
Connolly Owners Corporation
10/8/11 Gerald Carberry; | Jerrinja LALC; Fieldwork P. Kuskie SEA Field survey of West Culburra
Graham Jerrinja Traditional investigation area.
Connolly Owners Corporation
13/3/12 Graham Jerringa Traditional Letter Peter Kuskie SEA Sent copy of draft heritage report
Connolly Owners Corporation with request for comment.
13/3/12 | Andrew Harvey Jerrinja LALC Letter Peter Kuskie SEA Sent copy of draft heritage report
with request for comment.
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Media Advertisement (The Shoalhaven and Nowra News, 16 December 2010):

Notification of Proposal Under DECCW
Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Consultation

Requirements ﬁw Proponents 2010 - Pruposed
Mixed Use Subdivision at West Culburra

South East Archaeoclogy has been engaged by Realty Realizations to
undertake an Aboriginal Heritage Impact Assessment for the Proposed
Mixed Use Subdivision at West Culburra. The investigation area
comprises Lot 61 DP 755971 and Lots 5 and 6 DP 1065111 and is
located at West Culburra, off Culburra Road, in the Shoalhaven local
government area. Realty Realizations, of Suite 1006, 99 Bathurst
Street, Sydney, is proposing to undertake a range of works, including
commercial/retail and multiple-dwelling and single-dwelling residential
development. Professor John Toon is preparing a Concept Plan over the
proposed development for submission to the Department of Planning
under Part 3A of the Envirenmenral Planning and Assessmenr Acr 1979,

The purpose of community consultation with Aboriginal people is
to assist the proponent in the potential preparation of any Aboriginal
Heritage Impact Permit (AHIP) that may be required under the National
Paries and Wildlife Act 1974 and to assist the Director General of the
Department of Environment, Climate Change and Water (DECCW) in
their consideration and determination of any such application.

In compliance with the DECCW policy entitled Aboriginal Cultural
Heritage Consultation Requivemenis for Proponents 2010, South East
Archaeology extends an invitation to Aboriginal people who have
an interest in the investigation area and hold knowledge relevant to
determining the cultural significance of any Aboriginal objects or places
within it to register an interest in the consultation process for this project.

Registrations must be forwarded in writing to South East Archaeology
(fax 02-6260 4439 or post to 24 Bamford 5t, Hughes ACT 2605) by 24
January 2011, All registered stakeholders will then be contacted to discuss
the project further in accordance with the DECCW policy. Any parties
that register an interest are advised that their details will be forwarded to
DECCW and the relevant LALC within 28 days of the closing date for
registrations of interest, in accordance with the DECCW policy, unless
they request in writing that their details are withheld.

Proposed Mixed Use Subdivision at West Culburra, Shoalhaven City, South Coast of New South Wales: 184
Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment.  South East Archaeology Pty Ltd 2012



Relevant Correspondence:

OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR
ABORIGINAL LAND RIGHTS ACT 1983 (NSw)

11-13 Mansfield Street

Glebe NSW 2037

PO Box 112, Glebe NSW 2037
P.029562 6327 .02 9562 6350

Mr Peter Kuskie

South East Archaeology Pty Ltd.
24 Bamford Street

Hughes ACT 2605

Dear Pete
Re: Request - Search for Registered Aboriginal Owners

| refer to your letter dated 8 December 2010 regarding an Aboriginal Heritage
Impact Assessment at West Culburra, NSW.

| have searched the Register of Aboriginal Owners and the project area
described does not appear to have Registered Aboriginal Owners pursuant to
Division 3 of the Aboriginal Land Rights Act 1983 (NSW).

| trust that you are in contact with the Jerrinja Local Aboriginal Land Council for
this project. They may also be able to assist you in identifying other Aboriginal
stakeholders for this project.

Yours sincerely

.

\

Megan Mebberson
Senior Project Officer
Office of the Registrar, Aboriginal Land Rights Act (1983)

15 December 2010
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From: Britton, John [BRITTON@shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au]

Sent: Thursday, 16 December 2010 11:43 AM
Tao: peter@southeastarchasology_com.au
Subject: FW: West Culburra Part 34

Attachments: Micki Wellington.vcf

Peter, Following your letter to Council dated 8 December 2011 seeking information | can advise details
below to assist your consultations.

Let me know if anything further is needed.
Regards,
John Britton

Part 3A Coordinator
Shoalhaven City Council

W02 4429 3432 | & 02 4429 3178 M: 0416 275 726
1 briton@shoalhaven.nsw.qovau
“3 https//shoalhaven.nsw.gov.

;‘% Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail notice.

From: Simoes, Margaret

Sent: Thursday, 16 December 2010 11:36 &AM
To: Britton, John

Subject: RE: West Culburra Part 34

Nicki Wellington
Jerrinia Land Counil
Abariginal Community Worker

44 474331 Work
(04) 5798-7233 Mable
| jlalezde @bigoond .com
PO Box 167
Culburra Beach MSW, 2540

Hilohn

This is the contact details for the Community Development Officer of the Jerrinja Local Aboriginal Land
Council who will make contact with the relevant representatives. | am also trying to make contact with
the Chairperson, Delia Lowe.

Regards,

Margaret Simoes
Aboriginal Community Development Officer
Shoalhaven City Council

W02 4429 3440 | & 02 4429 3166
1 simoesm@shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au
“3 httpy//shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au

.—,‘% Flease consider the environment before printing this e-mail notice.

From: Britton, John

Sent: Wednesday, 15 December 2010 8:46 AM
To: Simoes, Margaret

Subject: FW: West Culburra Part 34

Hi Margaret,
Can you assist here. | see email trail below) | need it urgently please

From: Britton, John

Sent: Friday, 10 December 2010 4:13 PM
To: Clark, Gordon; Dunsford, Cinnamon
Subject: West Culburmra Fart 34

| received a letter from South east Archeology (TRIM D10/285319) they ask if Council knows of any
aberiginal people who might have an interest in the study area as they prepare their report as part of
the Part 3A process.

Regards,

John Britton

Senior Project & Policy Officer
Shoalhaven City Council

W02 4429 3432 | & 024429 3178 Mob: D416 275 726

1 britton@shoalhaven.rsw.qov.au
9 ool /shoglhaven,new.aow.ay
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Your reference:
Our reference: FIL10/3171 DOC10/55749
Contact: Dimitri Young (02) 6229 7116

Mr Peter J. Kuskie
South East Archaeology Pty Ltd
24 Bamford Street
Hughes ACT 2605

Dear Mr Kuskie

WRITTEN NOTIFICATION OF PROPOSAL AS REQUIRED UNDER DECCW ABORIGINAL
CULTURAL HERITAGE CONSULTATION REQUIREMENT FOR PROPONENTS 2010

RE: Proposed Mixed Use Subdivision, Culburra, Shoalhaven

| refer to your correspondence received by the Department of Environment, Climate Change and
Water (DECCW) on 9 December 2010 regarding the above matter.

Attached is a list of known Aboriginal parties for the Shoalhaven local government area that
DECCW feels is likely to have an interest in the development. Please note this list is not
necessarily an exhaustive list of all interested Aboriginal parties and receipt of this list does not
remove the requirement of a proponent/ consultant to advertise in local print media and contact
other bodies seeking interested Aboriginal parties, in accordance with the DECCW Aboriginal
Cultural Heritage Consultation Requirements for Proponents 2010 (April 2010).

If you wish to discuss any of the above matters further please contact me on (02) 6229 7116.

Yours sincerely

%’W‘éﬁ lb Decembeyr 200

DIMITRI YOUNG
A/Manager Landscape and Aboriginal Heritage Protection (South)
Environment Protection and Requlation

The Department of Environment and Climate Change is now known as the Department of Environment, Climate Change and Water

PO Box 733 Queanbeyan NSW 2620 2
Level 3, 11 Farrer Place Queanbeyan NSW 2620 Department of Environt
Tel (02) 6229 7000 Fax (02) 6229 7001 &
ABN 30 841 387 271
www.environment.nsw.gov.au
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ATTACHMENT

Page 2

Organisation/Individual Name

Address

Contact Details

Jerrinja Local Aboriginal Land
Council Coordinator: Adelle Hislop

PO Box 167, Culburra Beach
NSW 2540

Ph: (02) 44474207
Fax: (02) 44474230
Mobile: 0417 402271
jlalc @ bigpond.com

Jerrinja Consultants Pty Ltd

Primary Contact: Graham Connolly,
representing the Jerrinja Traditional
Owners

PO BOX 5009, Nowra DC
NSW 2541

Ph: (02) 44480960

Fax: (02) 44223878
Mobile: 0421457090
jerrinja@welldone.com.au

South East Coast Gadu Elders
Aboriginal Corporation (SECGEAC)
Secretary: Maureen Davis

193 Vulcan Street, PO Box
219, Moruya NSW 2537

Ph: (02) 44744188 Mobile:
0412089958

Merrimans Local Aboriginal Land
Council

13 Umbarra Rd, Wallaga
Lake NSW 2546

Ph: (02) 44737288

Mobile: 0408 118798

Fax: (02) 44737478
merrimanslalc.ozinet.net.au

Ulladuita Local Aboriginal Land
Council

66 Deering Street, P.O. Box
520 Ulladulla NSW 2539

Ph: (02) 4455 5883
Fax: (02) 4454 0440
ulladulla_lalc @aho.tcl.com.au

South Coast Aboriginal and Elders
and Friends Group Organisation
Secretary: Lena Bloxsome

6 Ernest Street, Nowra NSW
2541

Ph: (02) 44214026
Mobile: 0417 691679

South East Coast Gadu Elders
Aboriginal Corporation

193 Vulcan Street, PO Box
219, Moruya NSW 2537

Ph: (02) 4474 4188
Fax:(02) 4474 4181
Mob: 0412 089 958

Mr Lionel P Mongta, Yuin Traditional
Owner

137 Princes Highway, PO
Box 143, Bodalla NSW 2545

Mob: 0405 216 690

Mr Shane Newton Carriage,
Chairperson. Walbunja Aboriginal
Corporation

5 Herarde Street,
BATEMANS BAY NSW 2536

Ph. 02 4472 7916 Mobile.
0410 744 564 Email.
walbunja@gmail.com
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Jerrinja Traditional Owners Corporation
ABN: 65221604334

Lot 4 Roseby Park ORIBNT POINT NSW 2540
Phone/f ax: 024447 3813 Mobile: 0421457 070

20/12/10

South East Archaeology Pty Limited
24 Bamford Street
Hughes ACT 2605

RE: West Culburra Development

Jerrinja Consultancy would like to apply for an expression of interest within your heritage
consultancy service in relation to the above heritage assessment currently being advertised.

| feel our consultancy service is the culturally appropriate consultancy required for this
tender. We wish to apply because of the location status tied within the traditional ownership
boundary lines, as our business operating on the south coast for the past 30 years.

Our consultancy service has the culture and heritage knowledge with traditional ownership
approval to carry out heritage studies related to the land.

This service has qualified staff who are of Aboriginal descent, locally living within the area
requested for tender.

Hoping this expression of interest meets the selection criteria for the application requirements.
Mr Graham Connolly has attended meetings with Mr Toon the developer and has a great
deal of knowledge about this development.

Mr Cannolly has also worked with you.

Looking forward to hearing from you in the near future.
Please contact Graham 0421457090

Yours Sincerely
Mr Graham Connolly
Jerrinja Consultants Pty Ltd
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From: Peter Schultz [pschultz@ntscorp.com.au]
Sent:  Tuesday, 21 December 2010 8:56 AM
To: Peter Kuskie

Subject: proposed mixed subdiv'n - west culburra

Good moming Peter — Please note that I'll be notifying all Aboriginal groups and individuals — of whom
we're aware — as to the proposed AHIA with an invitation to register with you directly. Thank you for the
realistic time-frame — true, the usual is 5 to 7 days, occasionally 10. | trust that you are well and take this
opportunity to wish you a happy and peaceful Chnstmas and a great 2011. sincerely, peter schuliz
e

ntscorp-?

Peter Schultz Senior Notifications & Research Officer

t. +61 26310 3188 | 1 +61 29310 4177
:: pschultz@ntscorp.com.au | w: www.ntscorp.com.au
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From: Nikki Wellington [jlalccdo@bigpond.com]

Sent: Monday, 24 January 2011 3:38 PM

To: peter@southeastarchaeology.com.au

Subject: Re: Proposed Mixed Use Subdivision - West Culburra

Hi Peter,
As per telephone conversation with you today.

The lerrinja Local Aboriginal Land Council would like to Register our Interest for the Aboriginal Heritage
Impact Assessment, Proposed Mixed Use Subdivision — West Culburra.

If you require further information please do not hesitate to contact me.

Kind Regards,

N ikki Wellington
Aboriginal Community Development Officer
Jerrinja Local Aboriginal Land Council

1 Weston Street

Culburra Beach NSW, 2540

PO Box 167

Culburra Beach NSW, 2540

Phone: (02) 44 474207

Fax: (02) 44 474230

Mobile: 0457 987 233

Email: jlalccdo@bigpond.com
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Jerringa Traditional Owners Corporation

Selection Criteria for West Culburra
Development:

Enclosed:

Selection Criteria

Certificate of Registration

Workers Comp. Certificate of currency.
Proposed list of workers

Green card documents of first five workers.
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PROPOSED MIXED USE SUBDIVISION AT WEST CULBURRA- ABORIGINAL HERITAGE ASSESSMENT:
SELECTION CRITERIA.

Realty Realizations will engage a suitable number of Abariginal representatives (based on the scale
and nature of the project), to assist with the field investigations required for this project.

If you wish to be considered for the paid participation in any field investigation, please address the
following selection criteria and provide sufficient supporting documentation for the proponent to
consider the merits of your submission.

1. TRADITIONAL CULTURAL CONNECTION NWITH THE INVESTIGATION AREA.
E.G. Are you a registered Native Title Claimant or Traditional Owner of the locality of the
investigation area? ( Provide sufficient supporting details).

Members of the Jerringa Traditional Owners Corporation are Traditional Owners of this area.

We have been identified as key stakeholders with Shoalhaven city council, The Department of
Climate and Change, Roads and Traffic Authority and we are also registered Native Title Claimants
listed with the Native Title Unit (NSCORP) in Sydney and the Federal Court of NSW.

2. CULTURAL KNOWLEDGE OF THE INVESTIGATION AREA.
E.G. Do you have specific ties with or knowledge of the investigation area? (provide details).

Do you have cultural knowledge of any Aboriginal places or objects within the investigation
area (provide details).

The Jerringa Traditional Owners Corporation and its members are people who have lived in and
around the investigation area. We have a vast Cultural knowledge which has been passed down
through family members. Our family and cultural ties with the whaole area of Culburra is extremely
strong.

Graham Connolly is unique because of his knowledge and experience through the elder s of the
community and also his knowledge and experience as a sites recorder in which he has a made
detailed studies around the Shoalhaven area and beyond.
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3. REPRESENTATION OF OTHERS WITHIN THE ABORIGINAL COMMUNITY.

e.g. If you are registered as an organisation, who do you represent/ (provide details, such as number
of members and criteria of membership). What procedures do you have in place to communicate
with other members of your organisation about this heritage assessment? (provide details).

Jerringa Traditional Owners Corporation is a registered Corporation (see attached Certificate).
Directors are in constant contact with our members and hold regular director meetings. Jerringa
Traditional Owners Corporation intend to employ members to give them the opportunity to gain

a better understanding of our Aboriginal culture and heritage as we have as a community.

4, EXPERIENCE IN PROVIDING CULTURAL HERITAGE ADVICE- Nominate key individuals who may

participate in any field investigation and their relevant experience(provide sufficient supporting

details).

Name Graham Connolly- Trained traditionally through Elders and community
To identify and protect significant sites along the south coast to Sydney,

Southern Highlands to Canberra. Formal Training through National Parks.
Providing Cultural and Heritage advice.

Experience Worked on many projects over the last 35 years see list below.

s Sth east Archeaology

* Navin officer Heritage consultants’

» Eastern Gas Pipeline.

» Shoalhaven city council

* Mittagong Council

* RTA

* Dept of climate and change

* Private landowners

» National Parks & wildlife

* Jerrinja Community

* Jervis bay Marine park

Name
Gregory Connolly

Experience Experience as site monitor, test pits and community knowledge.
#  Sth east Archeaology
* Navin officer Heritage consultants’
» Eastern Gas Pipeline.
» Shoalhaven city council
* Dept of climate and change
* National Parks & wildlife
* Jerrinja Community
» Jerringa Traditional Owners Corp.
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Name

(per person)

Simon Reid
Experience
Worked with Jerrinja Lands Council as sites monitor
Worked as a Trainee with Jerringa Traditional Owners .
5. Price

Full day incl GST

Hourly Rate 5148 .50 incl GST G. Connolly
(Highly experienced)

Full Day incl GST
Hourly Rate $121.00 incl GST
(Experienced)

Disbursements(specify type, e.g. vehicle travel)

N/A incl GST

incl GST

6. Insurance and OH&S

Provide copies of current insurances policies ( Public Liability and Warkers
Compensation). (See attached document)

Provide copies General Induction for construction Waork in NSW (white
card or green card). (See attached document)

7. Contact Details Organisation: Jerringa Traditional Owners Aboriginal Corporation.

ABN Number: 65221604334
Contact Name: Graham Connolly, R Reid
Address: 4 Roseby Park Orient Point 2540
Phone: 0421457090
Fax:
E-mail: regina.red@det.nsw.edu.au
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Australian Government

© Office of the Registrar of Indigenous Corporations

CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION

OF AN ABORIGINAL AND TORRES STRAIT ISLANDER CORPORATION

This is to record that
Jerringa Traditional Owners Aboriginal Corporation
Indigenous Corporation Number: 7296

is a corporation registered under the
Corporations (Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander) Act 2006.

The date of registration is 19 November 2009

Joe Mastrolembo
Delegate of the Registrar of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander

Corporations

Cenificate issved under section 32-1(c)

CORPORATIONS (ABORIGINAL AND TORRES STRAIT ISLANDER) ACT 2006
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CERTIFICATE OF | -
CURRENCY CGU

Werkers Compensation

JERRINGA TRADITIONAL OWNERS ABORIGINAL CORPORATION
Lot 4, Roseby Park
ORIENT POINT NSW 2540

Dear SirlMadam,

1. STATEMENT OF COVERAGE
The following policy of insurance covers the full amount of the employer’s liability under the Workers Compensation Act
1987.

This Certificate is valid from 1/4/2010 to 1/4/2011.
The information provided in this Certificate of Currency is correct at: 25/05/2010.

2. EMPLOYERS INFORMATION

POLICY NUMBER WGB 100505055122

LEGAL NAME JERRINGA TRADITIONAL OWNERS ABORIGINAL CORPORATION
TRADING NAME JERRINGA TRADITIONAL OWNERS ABORIGINAL C

ABN 65221604334

ACN/ARBN )

WorkCover i Industry Numbers of | Wages**
Industry | Workers* ’

Classification | ‘
Number (WIC) | .
782200 f Surveying Services T - o 2 [

$8,100.00 |

* Number of workers includes contractors/desmed workers
"*Total wages estimated for the current period

3. IMPORTANT INFORMATION

Principals relying on this certificate should ensure it is accompanied by a statement under section 175B of the Workers
Compensation Act 1987. Principals should also check and satisfy themselves that the information is correct and ensure
that the proper workers compensation insurance is in place, ie. compare the number of employees on site to the average
number of employees estimated; ensure that the wages are reasonable to cover the labour component of the work being
performed:; and confirm that the description of the industry/industries noted is appropriate.

A principal contractor may become liable for an outstanding premium of the sub contractor if the principal has failed to
obtain a statement or has accepted a statement where there was reason to believe it was false.

Yours Faithfully

NSW WorkCover
MATTHEW ARMSTRONG

CGU Workers Compensation (NSW) Ltd - Agent for the NSW WorkCover Scheme
ABN 83 564 379 108/007
Phone: 1300 666 506 Fax: 02 9088 9709
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List of proposed workers for Jerringa Traditional Owners.
Proposed workers underlined have provided green card (see attached) others
will be provided when needed.

Graham Connolly

Gregory Connolly
Simon Reid
David Wellington

John Wellington
Noel Lonesbrough

Adrian Connolly
Shaun Burton
Matika Reid

Elliott Stewart
Tresia Farrell
Edward Farrell
Bruce Farrell
William Connolly
Rueben Wellington
Adam Crossley
Anthony Power
Michael Ashby
Gordon Ashby
William Longbottom

Final Comments:

Jerringa Traditional Owners Corporation intends to not only provide services
for the Cultural Assessment section of the development but also to provide
the following services to Realty Realizations for the rest of the development
i.e.

e Bush regeneration

¢ Gardening/ Restoration

e Fencing

e Clearing of land pre development

¢ Maintence of area pre and post development
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PROPOSED MIXED USE SUBDIVISION AT WEST CULBURRA - ABORIGINAL
HERITAGE ASSESSMENT: SELECTION CRITERTA

Realty Realizations will engage a suitable number of Aboriginal represcntatives (based on the
scale and nature of the project), to assist with the field investigations required for this project.
If you wish to be considered for paid participation in any ficld investigation, please address
the following selection criteria and provide sufficient supporting documentation for the
proponent to consider the merits of your submission.

1. TRADITIONAL CULTURAL CONNECTION WITH INVESTIGATION AREA

eg: Are you a Registered Native Title Claimant or Traditional Owner of the locality of the
.investigation area? (provide sufficient supporting details).
A

\)oﬁv\ o LALG v s Sckes 6‘{{3@4/&

Afe . AadXoneX . c&.@%ﬁ:ﬁﬁif?/.(l&%ﬁza\.lmm Kot cr(‘ ..........

2. CULTURAL KNOWLEDGE OF INVESTIGATION AREA

eg: Do you have specific ties with or knowledge of the investigation area? (provide details).

Do you have cultural knowledge of any Aboriginal places or objccts within the
investigation area (provide details). ‘

hebeudl e c'saf*\rw e R W Cﬁ*’\kﬂ?iwfff&'xj.“.:%.?agfs .....

e aree oGt ok XMoo e

\emAdecape. . 8 wncluden. /% NP,

\J?W‘@/ ......... v\}fﬂ‘”\’«’@x ......... N (&;75“ T L OV

S

WS 5 \vf‘fwfh"“‘l ...... adea. [\C. | ,Lw‘\
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3. REPRESENTATION OF OTHERS WITHIN THE ABORIGINAL COMMUNITY

eg: If you are registered as an organisation, who do you represent? (provide details, such as
number of members and criteria for membership). What procedures do you have in
place to communicate with other members of your organisation about this heritage

asscssment? (provide details).

3 )

4. EXPERIENCE IN PROVIDING CULTURAL HERITAGE ADVICE — Nominate
key individuals who may participate in any field investigation and their relevant experience

(provide sufficient supporting details).

Name

Experience

Name

Experience |2
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Name \&Lﬁ&‘*"\ ...... \. &DQ\\‘”WQ\(G’\ ....... T —
. 7 ) :
Experience C;\ o O F‘mwﬁ S(M V\’\uxt

5. PRICE
(per person)

—

Niste

Full Day...... 7 /é/wﬂ*& ....... incl GST

Hourly Rate %\97[; ...... '[)H ...... e incl GST
Full Day(555‘2>+fuvf' ........ or/JéS .................. incl GST
Hourly RatelT$1¢¢S 4;5“4’0/# ......... incl GST
Disgursements (specify type, eg. vehicle/travel).......

-./..Zs’.?;‘.»..\,f A Bl\avosace 75?(4%’-’11:31 GST
................................................................ incl GST

6. INSURANCE
AND OH&S

Provide copies of current insurance policies (Public Liability and
Worker Compensation).

Provide copies of 'General Induction for Construction Work in NSW'
{('white card' or 'green card’).

7. CONTACT
DETAILS

Organisation: \S‘)'(PW\C"*L':"ﬁ‘\* Cﬁ.\f‘\‘,f % X Lﬂﬂv&& e\

Fax:

Email: AL iC Q \d\.é_i' BT R U N

7

Please observe the following:

+ If all information is not supplied then the proposal may not be accepted.

¢ Please attach additional information and details as required.
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Flnsura Holding Pty Ltd ABN: 83 107 470 922
Finsura Financlal Services Pty Ltd ABN; 87 050 212 489

W - . |
[ 4 finsura .- Financial Services Group

Finsura Insurance Broking (Australia) Pty Ltd ABN: 58 003 334 763 Finsura Insurance Broking (Australia) Pty Ltd

Finsura Insurance Management Service Wmﬁ?r

19 0CT 2010

o

AFSL Number: 243264

Jerrinja LALC ABN 58003 334 763
PO Box 167 UI—L)U U
Culburra Beach  NSW 2 S T
""""""" “New Cover
TAX INVOICE 10187114
Our Reference : FIN CAS 12341 023309 1/000) Premium 1,639.93
F&ES Levy 150.98
Date 1 19.10.2010
Premium GST 199.09
(") Class : Business Pak
Broker Fee 90.91
Insurer » Insure That Fee GST ©9.09
Pulicy No, 1 0261B0005579
Period : 15.10.2010 to0 15.10.2011 Total Amount 2;290.00

IMPORTANT NOTLES

New cover for: Business Insurance

Finsura Insurance Broking (Australia) Pty.Ltd. adheres to the Privacy

Act 1988 (as amended) & the National Privacy Principles in handl

ing your

Personal Information. For details relating to our Privacy Policy please

cantact our office.

Your Account Manager is Barry Morris

ase foriyard your remittance to ensure cover, P

s and other hmportant notices -overleaf. Cln
‘may catise denfal of liability in' sonie ingta

TERMS - NET 14 DAYS - . P
DUTY OF DISCLOSURE oblig

immediately ay Jate notifica

¢, refer t0 your -

be notificd
el you

otherwise [n W we receive commission in adldition to any broke tentioned above, Please ask
us for any further information, .. . . . : S gy o B o,
as : is wi remittance ¢
Please detach and return this with your remittance Reference . FIN CAS 12341 0233091/000

Finsura Insurance Broking (Aust) Pty Ltd

PO Box 686 Invoice No 1 10187114

el Baw Jdes Client Name  : Jerrinja LALC

A t Mgr : B:
iﬂ Biller Code: 95471 ccount Mgr urry Morris
paY| | Ref No: 001871140067 Date . 19.10.2010
Telephone & Internet Banking - BPAY . Total Ambunt 2,290.00
Call your bank, credit union or building society :
to make this payment from your cheque, savings or
credit card account. More info: www.bpay.com.au
Flnsura Professional Centre ~
8 McMullen Avenue, Castla Hill, NSW 2154 W
! £ (02) 9899 29 - 1800 252 712 3 680 Ry
T o S T 2 ) T (03 S50anaoza austbroker
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. Finsura Insurance Broking Aust P/1,
ABN 58 003 334 763

PO Box 686
Castle Hill NSW 1765

Phone:
Fax:

02 9899 2999
02 9680 3023

COVERAGE SUMMARY Pt

improvements and property in Lrust

§ Nat Insured
Stock in Trade $

4

5

Not Insured
Not Insured

5.
B Accidental Damage
7 Mot Tnsured

Rewriting of Records

DEDUCTIBLE/EXCESS:

S Mil Accidental Damage
§ Nil Malicious Damage
G 250 ALl QOLher Claims

INSURED: Jerrinja Local Aborigimal Land Council

( ) BUSTNESS DESCRIPTIOQN:
Management of LALC

INTERESTED PARTIES:
Nil Advised

SITUATION::
4, Roseberry Park Way, Orient Polnt NSW 2540

FTRE AND EXTRAMEOUS PERILS:

1. Building/:

2. Bemaval of Debris

3 Loss of Rant () months

4. Plaut, machinery and all other contents
not otherwise ilnsured including tenants
improvemerls and property in Lrust

3 Stock in Trade

6. Accidenlal Damages

e Rewriting of Records

§ 300,000
§ Tneluded
$ Mot Insured

dot Insured
Nob tnsured
Mol Inaonred
Hot lasured

W AN A 4

DEDUCTIBLE/RXCESS:

Nil Accidental Damage
Nil Mallclous Damago
250 All Other Claims

2y L

BROADYORM LIABILITY:

Third Parties in respect of personal injury and/or damage Lo
property as @ resull of an occurrence and happening in
conneclion with the business of the Insured, or caused by
any ol the Products Sold, Manufactured, Supplied, or
Listributed by the Tnsured.

EXTENSTONS:
Property in the Physical and lLegal Centrol 3 50, Q00
Conditiens/Extensions as per Pollcy

All sums which the insured shall beccome legally liable to pay

Reference: FIN CAS 12341 023309 1000 19.10.10
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Finsura Insurance Broking Aust P/L
ABN 58 003 334 763 Fax:
PO Box 686

Castle Hill NSW 1765

Phone:

02 9899 2999
02 9680 3023

COVERAGE SUMMARY Jerrinja LALC

Business Pak

EXACTLUSLONS:
Year 2000 (Date Recagnition) Exclusion
Exclusions as per Pollay

STTUATION:
AL and From ~ Orlent Foint NSW 2540
and including Anywhere within Australia

LIMIT OF LIABILITY:

Publlic Liabllity 10,000,000 Any One Occurrence
Products Liability $ 10,000,000 Any One Pzriod of

DENUCTIBLE/RXCESS :

LINDERWRITTEN BY:
BUSINESS SECTION ONLY IS ARRANGED BY [NSUBRETHAT PTY LY
L UNDERWRITTEN BY ASSETIMSURE PTY LTD
LIABILITY SECTION ONLY UNDERWRLITEM BY LLOYDS UNMDER
AGREEMENT UMR BO7S50RNMGC1004827

IMEURER

ACELM. 083 296 324

17 Castlersagh Streoet

Sydney NSW 2000

PHONE: 8257 1401 FAX: 9231 0345
Y BUPPORTING TMSURERS

Assetinsure Pty Ltd : L00.0000%
ABH 65 006 163 803

[nsurance

POLICY NUMBER PROPORT LOMN

Insurs That 025110005579 100.0000%

Reference: FIN CAS )23 02330917000 [9.10.10

Page No.

4
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WORKERS COMPENSATION

GIO General Ltd - Agent for the NSW Workeover- Schems - — - -

#3%.

POLICY SERVICE,

BUSINESS INSURANCE CENTR
GPO BOX 3915 SYDNEY NSW 200:
Phone: 13 10 1«

Fax: 1300 666 34¢
ABN 83 564 379 108-003

Insured:

Date of Issue: 31/03/11

JERRINJA LOCAL ABORIGINAL LAND COUNCIL Original Print Date: 31/03711

PO BOX 167
CULBURRA BEACH NSW 2540

NSW WORKERS COMPENSATION
JERRINJA LOCAL ABORIGINAL LAND COUNCIL

Employer's ABN: 62 823 511 055
Situation address: 1 WESTON ST

SUMMARY ACCOUNT STATEMENT

CULBURRA BEACH 2540

TOTAL CURRENTLY OVERDUE

0.00
TOTAL CURRENTLY DUE 960.19
TOTAL AMOUNT PAYABLE 960.19
- TOTAL FUTURE DUE 0.00
TOTAL ALL PREMIUMS 960.19
Please note that in accordance with the legislation, we are obliged to charge a late
payment fee at the applicable prescribed rate on all amounts that are overdue until the
full amount is paid. Please refer to the interest table over the page for applicable
interest rate. Additional fees apart from those stated above MAY also apply. Please
contact 13 10 10 to confirm total amount payable. If you require a receipt, please
return the full forp with your payment. If you do not require a receipt, please detach
the bottom portion of this form and return it with your payment. If Paying by mail,
please ensure you allow for sufficient postage time,
= e
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DUE PREMIUMS (Premiums due within the next 31 days)

TRANSACTION TYPE POLICY PERIOD DUE DATE AMOUN
Third Instalment 30/06/10 - 30/06/11 30/04/11 960.1
TOTAL CURRENTLY DUE 960.1

TOTAL ALL PREMIUMS 960.1

Policies with Renewal Date after 30/06/10 0.961 % Compounded Monthly
Policies with Renewal Date after 30/06/03  0.883 % Compounded Nonthly
Policies with Renewal Date after 30/06/08  1.226 % Compounded Monthly
Policies with Renewal Date after 50/06/07  1.125 % Gompounded Monthly
Policies with Renewal Date after 01/01/05  1.074 % Conpounded Monthly
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